
 

 

 

February	7,	2023	
	
Committee:	Environment	and	Transportation	
Submitted	by:	Smart	on	Pesticides	Coalition	of	114	organizations	and	businesses	including	23	Maryland	
beekeepers	who	signed	on	in	support.	
Position:	In	Support	of	HB022	
	
Chair,	Vice	Chair	and	Members	of	the	Committee:		

We	represent	a	coalition	of	114	organizations	and	businesses,	including	7	beekeeping	clubs	plus	a	group	of	
beekeepers	who	have	signed	on	to	this	testimony.	

Maryland’s	bees	and	wild	insect	pollinators	are	still	in	serious	trouble,	and	so	are	beekeepers	as	a	result	of	
unsustainable	continuing	honeybee	losses.	One	of	the	measures	we	have	of	how	bad	insect	pollinators	
are	declining	in	Maryland	is	through	the	Bee	Informed	Partnership’s	annual	survey	of	managed	honeybee	
hive	losses.	Maryland	losses	for	2022-23	were	reported	at	48.47%	by	Bee	Informed’s	latest	survey.	
Worse,	Maryland’s	bee	losses	have	hovered	near	50%	hive	mortality	year	after	year	for	more	than	a	
decade	–	10%	losses	are	the	threshold	for	maintaining	sustainable	managed	bees.	But	wild	pollinators,	
who	provide	the	largest	part	of	pollination	services,	are	more	vulnerable	because	many	are	dependent	on	
specific	cultivars	or	native	plants	for	food.	
	
All	of	these	pollinators	provide	a	vital	role	in	our	food	security:	Maryland’s	Dept.	of	Agriculture	states	
on	its	website	that	pollination	is	needed	for	crops	valued	at	over	$400	million	in	our	state.	
	
Managed	honeybees	are	“the	canaries	in	the	coal	mine”	for	many	other	critically	important	pollinating	
species,	insect	and	bird	alike.	Bird	advocates	report	similar	alarming	declines	in	bird	species.	
	
HB022	takes	a	crucial	step	forward	by	building	upon	Maryland’s	2017	Pollinator	Habitat	Law	by	increasing	
pesticide-free	forage	and	safe	native	species	habitat	along	our	state’s	roadways.	This	will	benefit	
Maryland’s	more	than	400	insect	pollinators	and	bird	species,	while	restablishing	key	native	plant	species,	
which	will	in	turn	benefit	the	health	of	crops,	forests,	and	ecosystems.	The	bill	also	wisely	directs	the	
agency	to	investigate	federal	programs	and	other	sources	of	funding	to	help	accomplish	this	very	needed	
restoration.	
	
A	favorable	vote	for	this	bill	takes	a	crucial	step	toward	aiding	hundreds	of	declining	pollinating	
species,	including	our	state’s	beleaguered	honeybees,	the	health	of	Maryland	ecosystems,	and	
ultimately	will	protect	our	food	supply.	
	
Please support HB022 with a favorable vote. 

Thank you, 
Bonnie Raindrop,  
Beekeeper and Coordinator, Smart on Pesticides Coalition of 114 organization and businesses, 
raindrop@mdpestnet.org  
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We, the undersigned 23 Maryland beekeepers support SB178: 

Beth Wehrle, beekeeper, hobby beekeeper, 21617, bethwehrle@gmail.com 

Bonnie Raindrop, beekeeper, member Central Md Beekeepers Assoc., 21214, bonnieraindrop@gmail.com 

Carl Miller, Beekeeper,  member, Susquehanna Beekeepers Assoc., 21087, carlmiller386@gmail.com 

Carla Guarraia, Beekeeper,  member, Central Md. Beekeepers Assoc., Park School Beekeeping Club, 21117,  

     carla21228@gmail.com 

Edwin Berkinshaw, President, Dr. B‚Äôs Bees, 21401, berkinshaw@gmail.com 

Evan Ponton, gardener, St. Francis of Assisi Church, 21218, evan.ponton@archbalt.org 

Gary Appel, Beekeeper, Ree’s Bees Apiary, 21014, garyappel33@gmail.com 

Gerald Lutskus, HCBA, Harford Honey, 20723, gjlcecrt@gmail.com 

Gine Rosso, beekeeper, member Howard Co. Beekeepers Assoc., 21738, ginarosso@me.com 

Hannah Byron, Member, St. George's Garden Club, 21117, hannahbyron@comcast.net 

Janice Colvin, beekeeper,, 21921, janicecolvin123@yahoo.com 

Joanna Reed, Beekeeper and Owner, Frizzellburg Apiary, 21102, jsreed99@gmail.com 

John Casper, Member, Montgomery Count Beekeepers Association, 20850, johncasper33@gmail.com 

Laura Kabernagel, Beekeeper, Apiary, 21047, laurakabernagel@aol.com 

Laura M. Evans, Backyard beekeeper, Laura‚Äôs Bees, 21228, laura.evans00@gmail.com 

Lisa Reichenbach, Backyard beekeeper, Central Maryland Beekeepers Association, 21204, l 

     isacreichenbach@yahoo.com 

Louise Wright, Beekeeper, Bee More Kind Apiary; member CMBA, 21214, louiserw@gmail.com 

Maureen Connors, Member, Central Maryland Bee Association, 21093, maureen.connors@hotmail.com 

Mimi Bennett, Beekeeper and business, Really Raw Honey,  Inc, 21224, mimi@reallyrawhoney.com 

Robert Crouse, Beekeeper,  member MSBA,  EAS,  SBA, Dogwood Apairy, 21015-2502, rlcrouse@qis.net 

Stephanie Gold, Beekeeper and club member, Central Md Beekeepers Assoc, 21117, stephaniegold32@gmail.com 

Stephen McDaniel, Master Beekeeper,  Past President MSBA,  CMBA,  CCBA, McDaniel Honey Farm, 21102,  

     steve@mcdanielhoneyfarm.com 

Vicki Rummel, beekeeper, Golden Girls Apiary, 21236, goldengirlsapiary@gmail.com 

 


